Financial Assets
Measurement

Category
Carrying

Amount
Measurement

Category
Carrying

Amount

Other financial assets, net  Financial assets

measured at cost

   $ 4,092,383  Fair value through other

comprehensive

income

   $ 5,457,888

  Amortized cost (debt

investments with no

active market)

   82,438,716  Amortized cost   12,528,247

   Fair value through other

comprehensive

income

   70,957,381

  Amortized cost (due

from banks and call

loans to securities)

   20,442,445  Amortized cost   20,442,445

Others, net  Amortized cost

(refundable deposits

and operating

deposits)

   339,328  Amortized cost   339,328

(Concluded)

The reclassifications and remeasurements of the book value of the Bank’s financial assets from IAS 39

measurement categories to IFRS 9 measurement categories as of January 1, 2018 were as follows:

Financial Assets

IAS 39 Carrying

Amount as of

December 31,

2017  Reclassifications  Remeasurements

IFRS 9 Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018

Retained

Earnings Effect

on January 1,

2018

Other Equity

Effect on

January 1, 2018  Remark

FVTPL   $ 12,862,843   $ -   $ -   $ 12,862,843   $ -   $ -

Add: Reclassification and

remeasurement from available-for-sale

(IAS 39)

   -   237,173   -   237,173   (19,236 )   19,236  1)

Changes of financial assets through

FVTPL

   12,862,843   237,173   -   13,100,016   (19,236 )   19,236

FVTOCI   -   -   -   -   -   -

Debt instruments

Add: Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)

   -   146,337,635   -   146,337,635   (51,298 )   51,298  2)

Add: Reclassification and

remeasurement from held-to-maturity

financial assets, net (IAS 39)

   -   13,512,045   220,248   13,732,293   (3,737 )   223,985  2)

Add: Reclassification and

remeasurement from debt investments

with no active market (IAS 39)

   -   69,904,856   1,052,525   70,957,381   (23,036 )   1,075,561  2)

Equity instruments

Add: Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)

   -   4,210,330   -   4,210,330   -   -  1)

Add: Reclassification and

remeasurement from financial assets

measured at cost (IAS 39)

   -   4,092,383   1,365,505   5,457,888   -   1,365,505  3)

Changes of financial assets through

FVTOCI

   -   238,057,249   2,638,278   240,695,527   (78,071 )   2,716,349

Amortized cost   -   -   -   -   -   -

Add: Reclassification and

remeasurement from available-for-sale

(IAS 39)

   -   3,656,358   (79,541 )   3,576,817   (1,012 )   (78,529 )  4)

Add: Reclassification and

remeasurement from held-to-maturity

financial assets, net (IAS 39)

   -   500,277,280   (31,437 )   500,245,843   (31,437 )   -  5)

Add: Reclassification and

remeasurement from debt investments

with no active market (IAS 39)

   -   12,533,860   (5,613 )   12,528,247   (5,613)   -  5)

Changes of amortized cost   -   516,467,498   (116,591 )   516,350,907   (38,062 )   (78,529 )

Reclassification and remeasurement of

financial assets on January 1, 2018

   $ 12,862,843   $754,761,920   $ 2,521,687   $770,146,450   $ (135,369 )   $ 2,657,056

1) The stock investment classified as available-for-sale financial assets under IAS 39 was reclassified

under IFRS 9 as measured at fair value through profit or loss and at fair value through other

comprehensive income, and the other equity-unrealized losses on available-for-sale financial assets

of $3,803 thousand, was reclassified to retained earning.

- 17 -

The beneficial certificates originally classified under IAS 39 as available-for-sale financial asset

that cash flow are not solely payment of principal amounts and interest on the outstanding principal

amounts, and is not an equity instrument, hence, the financial asset was reclassified as at fair value

[…]

The Bank’s financial assets that meet the requirements of IAS 39 were converted to IFRS 9

measurement on December 31, 2018, the fair value of the financial assets reclassified to amortized cost

and the profit or loss of the financial assets if its were not reclassified were as follows:

Reclassified at Amortized Cost

December 31,

2018

Reclassified at amortized cost from available-for-sale (IAS 39)   $ 3,656,358

At fair value on December 31, 2018   3,569,007

Unrealized gains or losses at FVTOCI if the FVTOCI was not reclassified in the

current year   (40,827)

- 18 -

Reconciliation of allowance for impairment upon initial application of IFRS 9

The reconciliation of the amount of allowance for impairment measured by Loss Model under IAS 39

with the amount of allowance for impairment measured by Expected Loss Model under IFRS 9, on

January 1, 2018 is as follows:

Category of measurement

The Amount of

Allowance for

Impairment

under IAS 39

and the

Recognition

under IAS 37  Reclassifications

Remea-

surements

The Amount of

Allowance for

Impairment

under IFRS 9

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/

financial assets at amortized cost

(IFRS 9)

Accounts receivable   $ 615,890   $ -   $ 42,465   $ 658,355

Discounts and loans   8,253,265   -   674,168   8,927,433

Other financial assets   958,555   -   (80)   958,475

Impairment loss under regulations   16,902,450   -   (692,425)   16,210,025

   26,730,160   -   24,128   26,754,288

Available-for-sale financial assets

(IAS 39)/financial assets at

FVTOCI (IFRS 9)

Available-for-sale financial assets   -   -   51,298   51,298

Available-for-sale financial assets

(IAS 39)/financial assets at

amortized cost (IFRS 9)

Available-for-sale financial assets   -   -   1,012   1,012

   -   -   52,310   52,310

Held-to-maturity financial assets

(IAS 39)/financial assets at

amortized cost (IFRS 9)

Held-to-maturity financial assets   3,304   -   31,437   34,741

Held-to-maturity financial assets

(IAS 39)/financial assets at

FVTOCI (IFRS 9)

Held-to-maturity financial assets   -   -   3,737   3,737

   3,304   -   35,174   38,478

Debt investments with no active

market (IAS 39)/financial assets

at FVTOCI (IFRS 9)

Debt investments with no active

market

   -   -   23,036   23,036

Debt investments with no active

market (IAS 39)/financial assets

at amortized cost (IFRS 9)

Debt investments with no active

market

   -   -   5,613   5,613

   -   -   28,649   28,649

Loan commitments and guarantee

commitments

Loans (loan commitments)   -   -   128,879   128,879

Credit card (loan commitments)   -   -   4,834   4,834

Guarantee receivable   88,270   -   299,628   387,898

Letters of credit   -   -   17,001   17,001

Impairment loss under regulations   800,158   -   (295,213)   504,945

   888,428   -   155,129   1,043,557

   $ 27,621,892   $ -   $ 295,390   $ 27,917,282

- 19 -

b. Effects of the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Public Banks,

Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Firms, and the IFRS, IAS,

IFRIC, and SIC endorsed and issued into effect by the FSC for application starting from 2019.

New, Amended or Revised Standards and Interpretations

(the New IFRSs)

Effective Date

Announced by IASB (Note 1)

Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015-2017 Cycle  January 1, 2019

Amendments to IFRS 9 “Prepayment Features with Negative

Compensation”

 January 1, 2019 (Note 2)